23 Less: Accum. Amortization of CiAC (4,873.413) (4.906.215) (4.939.017) (4,971,879) (5.004.621) (5,037.423) (5.070 225) (5.103.027) (5 135.829) (5.168.631) (5.201.433) (5234.235) (5.424.233) (5.082.31 7)

24 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 565.933 565,933 565.933 565 933 565.933 565.933 565.933 565.933 565.933 565,933 565.933 565.933 655.731 572.841

25 Total Equity Capital and Liabilities $ 23.659.272 $ 24,096.249 $ 24,683,068 $ 25.321.135 f 25.569.795 9 26.449.606 S 27,282633 $ 27.729.468 5 28,012.611 $ 28.922246 $ 30.309.318 5 30.149.487 S 31.985677 $ 27,243.891

Schedule of Water Net Operating lncome Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2001
Interim [ ] Final [XI
listoric [ ] or Projected [XI

Schedule: B-I (A)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: CJN 8, W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to  any amount other
than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

(1 1 (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Utility Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
NO. - Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

1 OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,967,474 $ - $ 1,967,474 $ 1,077,337 (E) $ 3,044,811 8-4, E-13

2 Operation B Maintenance 1,394,460 944,319 (A) 2,338,779 11 1,625 (C) 2,450,404 B-5, B-3(A)

3 Depreciation, net of CLAC Amort. 75,736 75,736 75,736 8-13, B-3(A)

4 Amortization (Contributed Taxes) (1) (30,691) (30,6913 (30.691 j

5 Taxes Other Than Income 278,781 7,327 (0)  286,108 48,481 (D) 334,589 8-15, B-3(A)

6

7

a

9

10

I 1
12
13

14

Provision for Income Taxes (2) 49,564 49,564 49,564 C-1(A)

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,767,850 951,646 2,719,496 160,106 2,879,602

NET OPERATING INCOME

RATE BASE

RATEOFRETURN

$ 199,624 $ (951,646) $ (752,022) $ 917,231 $ 165,209 ___-

$ 1,408,240

1418 ?'o

Notes. (1) Amortization of contributed taxes is as follows;
Contributed tax collected
Amortization rate

$ 1,821,490

_ _  %

$ 1,175,890
2.61 oh

Annual amortization $i 30.691

15 Average accumulated amortization $ 222,201

$ 1,821,490

9.07 Ya

16 (2) The provision for income taxes consists solely of deferred income tax required by Internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 168

29

Schedule of Water Net Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2000
‘nterim [XI Final [ ]
listoric [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: B-1 (B)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of net operating income for the test year. If amortization (Line 4) is related to any amount other
than an acquisition adjustment, submit an additional schedule showing a description and calculation of charge.

($1  (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Balance Utility Uti I ity Requested Requested

Line Per Test Year Adjusted Revenue Annual Supporting
No.

1

-

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
12
13

14

15

Description Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Revenues Schedule(s)

OPERATING REVENUES $ 1,794,660 $ 54,345 (A) $ 1,849,005 $ 133,063 (H) $ 1,982,068 8-4, E-I3

Operation 8 Maintenance 1,380,691 144,504 (W 1,525,195 (15,559) (E) 1,509,636 8-5, B-3(8)

Depreciation, net of ClAC Amort. 73,816 73,816 73,816 8-13, B-3(B)

Amortization (Contributed Taxes) (I) (42,214) 11,523 (C) (30,691) (30,691) B-3(B)

Taxes Other Than Income 246,175 3,895 (D) 250,070 5,922 (F) 255,992 B-15, B-3(8)

Provision for Income Taxes (2) 34,072 34,072 (412) (GI 33,660 C-l(B), B-3(B)

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,692,540 159,922 1,852,462 (1 0,049) 1,842,413

$139,654 - NET OPERATING INCOME $ 102,120 $ (105,577) $ (3,457) $ 143,112

RATE BASE $ 1.365.750

RATE OF RETURN 7 4 8  %

Notes (I) Amortization of contributed taxes is as follows:
Contributed tax collected
Amortization rate

Annual amortization

Average accumulated amortization

$ 1,496.826 $ 1,496,826

_ _  Yo 9.33 %

$ 1,175,890
2.61

$ 30.691

$ 206,854

16 (2) The provision for income taxes consists solely of deferred income tax required by internal Revenue Code (IRC) Section 168

30

Schedule of Adjustments to  Operating Income Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2001

[…]

Explanation: Provide a reconciliation between the total operating income tax provision and the currently payable
income taxes on operating income for the test year.

~

Line Total Uti I ity Utility
No. Description Ref. Per 8ooks Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer -

1 Current Tax Expense C-2(a)

2 Deferred Income Tax Expense C 4 a )  207,181 (173,521) 33,660 33,660

3 ITC Realized This Year c -8

4 ITC Amortization C -8
5 (3% ITC and IRC 46(f)(2))

6 Parent Debt Adjustment c-9

7 Total Income Tax Expense $ 207,181 $ (173,521) $ 33,660 $ 33,660 $

Supporting Schedules:
Recap Schedules: B-1, 8-2

C-2, C-5, C-8, C-9

53

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2001
nterim [ ] Final [XI
Historic [ ] or Projected 1x1

Schedule: C-2 (A)
Page t of 2
Preparer: CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to
income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line
No. Sewer Water Per Books Adjustments(1) Adjusted

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8

9
10

11
12
13
14

15

16
17

18
I 9

20

21
22

23

24

$ 199,624 $ (34,415) $ 165,209 $ 165.209 Net Utility Operating Income (Scti. B-1 8 8-2)

Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-I)

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)
199,624 (34,4 15) 165,209 165,209

1,033,238 (995,27 1 ) 37 I 967 37,967
I

Taxable Income Per Books (833,614) 960,856 127,242 127,242

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

l iming Differences (From Sch. C-5) 295,147 (163,433) 131,714 131,714

Total Schedule M Adjustments 295,147 (1 63,433) 131,714 131,714

Taxable Income Before State Taxes

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)
(1,128,761) 1,124,289 (4,472) (4,4 72)

5,000 5,000 5,000

State Taxable Income

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line I l p
Emergency Excise Tax

Credits

(1,133 761) 1,124,289 (9,472) (9,472)

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 9 - Line 15)

Federal Income Tax Rate
(1,133.761) 1,124,289 (9,472) (9,472)

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0 34

Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. taxes (Line 18 - Llne 19)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 15)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-I) $ - $  " $  - $

Note (1): Adjustments to lest year operating income are shown on Schedules B-1, 8-2, 8-3 and C-5

Supporting Schedules: 6-1 ,B-2,C-3,C-4,C-5,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-I

54

State and Federal Income Tax Calculation - Current Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, lnc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2000 & 2001
nterim [XI Final [ ]

Historic [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-2 (B)
Page 2 of 2
Preparer: CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of state and federal income taxes for the test year. Provide detail on adjustments to
income taxes and investment tax credits generated.

Line
No.

1
2

3
4

-

5

6
7

8

9
10

11
12
13
14

15

16
17

18
19

20

21
22

23

24
25

Total Utility Utility
Per Books Adjustmentsfl) Adjusted Water Sewer

Net Utility Operating Income (Sch. E-I 8 B-2)
Add: Income Tax Expense Per Books (Sch. B-1)

$ 102,120 $ 37,535 $ 139,654 $ 139,654 $
34,072 34,072 34,072

Subtotal

Less: Interest Charges (Sch. C-3)
136,192 37,535 173,726 173,726
751,336 (722,018) 29,318 29,318

(61 5,144) 759,553 144,408 144,408 Taxable Income Per Books

Schedule M Adjustments:

Permanent Differences (From Sch. C-4)

Timing Differences (From Sch. C-5(a)) 550,574 (461,124) 89,450 89,450

Total Schedule M Adjustments 550.574 (461,124) 89,450 89,450

Taxable Income Before State Taxes (2)

Less: State Income Tax Exemption ($5,000)

(l.165,718) 1,220,677 54,958 54,958
5,000 5,000 5,000

State Taxable Income (2)

State Income Tax (5.5% of Line 11)’

Emergency Excise Tax

Credits

(1,170,718) 1,220,677 49,958 49,958

Current State Income Taxes

Federal Taxable Income (Line 9 - Line 15)

Federal Income Tax Rate

(1 ,170,718) 1,220,677 49,958 49,958
0.34 0 34 0.34 0 34 0 34

Federal Income Taxes (Line 16 x Line 17) (2)

Less: Investment Tax Credit Realized

This Year (Sch. C-8)

Current Federal Inc. Taxes (Line I 8  - Line 19)

Summary:

Current State Income Taxes (Line 15)

Current Federal Income Taxes (Line 20)

Total Current Income Tax Expense (To C-1) $ - $  - $  - $  - $

Note (1). Adjustments to test year operating income for interim rates are shown on Schedules B-lla), 8-2(a) and B-3(a)

[…]

ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Balances From Schedule D-I

Long-Term Debt

Short-Term Debt

Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Total

ITCs (from D-I, Line 7)

Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

Supporting Schedules: D-I ,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-2

Tota I Debt Only
Weighted Weighted

Amount Ratio cost cos t  Cost

$ - This Schedule is not applicable

56

Schedule of Interest In Tax Expense Calculation

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2000
{istoric [XI or Projected [ ]

Florida Public Service Commission
Schedule: C-3 (B)
Page I of 1
Preparer:CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the amount of interest expense used to calculate income taxes on Schedule No. C-2. Explain
any changes in interest expense in detail giving amount of change and reason for change. If the basis for allocating
interest used in the tax calculation differs from the basis used in allocating current income taxes payable, the differing
bases should be clearly identified.

Line Total Utility Utility
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

Interest on Long-Term Debt $ 672,134 $ (666,371) $ 5,763 $ 5,763

Amortization of Debt Premium,
Disc. and Expense Net

Interest on Short-Term Debt

Other Interest Expense 31 ,I 94 (1 5,597) 15,597 15,597

AFUDC 48,008 (40,050) 7,958 7,958

ITC Interest Synchronization NIA
(IRC 46(f)(2) only - See below)

Total Used For Tax Calculation $ 751,336 $ (722,018) $ 29,318 $ 29,318 $

Note: Utility adjustments to remove interest related to other Aloha divisions

Calculation of ITC Interest Synchronization Adjustment
ONLY for Option 2 companies (See Sch. C-8, pg. 4)

Total Debt Only
Weighted Weighted

9

I O

11

12

13

14

15

16

Balances From Schedule D-1

Long-Term Debt

Short-Term Debt

Preferred Stock

Common Equity

Total

ITCs (from D-I, Line 7)

Weighted Debt Cost (From Line 12)

Interest Adjustment (To Line 6)

Supporting Schedules: D-I ,C-8
Recap Schedules: C-2

Amount Ratio Cost cos t  cos t

$ - This Schedule is not applicable

$ - $  - $  - $  - $

[…]

Explanation: Provide the description and amount of al l  bookltax differences accounted for as permanent
differences. This would include any items accounted for on a flow through basis.

Line
No. -

1 There are no permanent book/tax differences

58

Deferred Income Tax Expense Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Test Year Ended: December 31, 2001
listoric [ ] or Projected [XI

Schedule: C-5 (A)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items
resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line Total Utility Uti I ity
No. - Description

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization
3 Book Depreciation and Amortization

4 Difference

5 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
6 Taxable meter fees
7

8 Total Timing Differences (To C-2)

9 State Tax Rate
10 State Deferred Taxes ( Line 8 x Line 9)

(Limited by NOL)

11 Timing Differences For Federal Taxes
12 (Line 8 - Line I O )

13 Federal Tax Rate

Per Books Adjustments(1) Adjusted Water Sewer

$ 797,903 $ (558,620) $ 239,283 $ 239,283
466,903 (395,187) 71,716 71,716 -

331,000 (163,433) 167,567 167,567

(35,853) (35,853) (35,853)

295,147 (1 63,433) 131,714 131,714

0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055
16,233 (8,989) 7,244 7,244

278,914 (1 54,444) 124,470 124,470

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

14 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 11 x Line 94,831 (52,511) 42,320 42,320
15 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line IO) 16,233 (8,989) 7,244 7,244

16 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-I) !$ 11 1,064 $ (61,500) $ 49,564 $ 49,564 $

17 Note (1): Adjustment to remove other operating divisions not involved in this rate case

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C-2

59

Deferred Income Tax Expense (Interim Rates) Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Test Year Ended: December 31,2000
.iistoric [XI or Projected [ ]

Schedule: C-5 (B)
Page 1 of 1
Preparer: CJN & W

Explanation: Provide the calculation of total deferred income tax expense for the test year. Provide detail on items
resulting in tax deferrals other than accelerated depreciation.

Line
No. - Description

Total Utility Uti1 i ty
Per Books Adjustments Adjusted Water Sewer

1 Timing Differences:

2 Tax Depreciation and Amortization
3 Book Depreciation and Amortization

4 Difference

5 Other Timing Differences (Itemize):
6 Taxable meter fees
7

8 Total Timing Differences (To C-2)

9 State Tax Rate
I O  State Deferred Taxes ( Line 8 x Line 9)

(Limited by NOL)

I I Timing Differences For Federal Taxes
12 (Line 8 - Line I O )

13 Federal Tax Rate

$ 1,019,272 $ (811,130) $ 208,142 $ 208,142
422,710 (350,006) 72,704 72,704

596,562 (461,124) 135,438 135,438

(45,988) (45,988) (45,988)

550,574 . (461,124) 89,450 89,450

0.055 0.055 0.055 0.055 0 055
30,282 (25,362) 4,920 4,920

520,292 (435,762) 84,530 84,530

0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.34

14 Federal Deferred Taxes (Line 11 x Line 176,899 (1 48,159) 28,740 28,740
15 Add: State Deferred Taxes (Line I O )  30,282 (25,362) 4,920 4,920

(173,521) $ 33,660 $ 33,660 $ - 16 Total Deferred Tax Expense (To C-I) $ 207,181 $

Note (1): Adjustment to remove other operating divisions not involved in this rate case.

Supporting Schedules: None
Recap Schedules: C-2

60

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - Summary Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2000 & 2001
Historic [A Projected [XI

Schedule: C-6
Page 1 of 3
Preparer:CJN & W

Explanation: For each of the accumufated deferred tax accounts provide a summary of the ending balances as reported on pages 2 & 3 of this schedule. The same
annual balances should be shown.

Line Account No. 190.0001 Account No. 281 .OD01 Net Deferred Income Taxes

No. Year -

1 Seven SDrinas Water
2 Dec2000
3 Dec2001

4 Total Comoanv
5 Dec200011)
6 Dec2001

State Federal Total State Federal Total State Federal Total

860,100 149,853 875,789 1,025,642 (19,982) (145,560) (165,542) 129,871 73 0 22 9
146,502 856,212 1,002,714 (23,876) (168,303) (192,179) 122,626 687.909 810,535

340,778 1,992,274 2,333,052 (86,441) (569,290) (655,731) 254,337 1,422.984 1,677,321
328,344 1,919,819 2,248,163 (90,241) (591,486) (681,727) 238,103 1,328.333 1,566,436

7 Note (1): Balances as established in Order No. PSC-07-1374-PAA-WS

Supporting Schedules: C-7, Pg 2 & 3
Recap Schedules: A-18,A-19,D-2

Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes - State Florida Public Service Commission

Company: Aloha Utilities, Inc.; Seven Springs Water Division
Docket No.: 010503-WU
Schedule Year Ended: December 31,2000 & 2001
Historic [XI Projected [XI

Schedule: C-6
Page 2 of 3
Preparer:CJN & W

Explanation: For each of the accumulated deferred tax accounts provide annual balances beginning with the year of the last rate case and ending with the test year.

Account No. 190.0001 Deferred Tax Debits Account No. 281.001 (Deferred Tax Credits